Mountain along Kensington Way in its natural state for open space purposes, and to transfer the 
City Property to Kensington in exchange for its acquisition of the Kensington Property.  

D. The Parties agree that the fair market value of the City Property is Three Million 
Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,600,000) and the fair market value of the Kensington 
Property is Three Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,600,000).  

E. Due to the unique nature of the Kensington Property and the City Property, and 
the desired exchange thereof, competitive bidding is not required because it would be 
impracticable or impossible.  Kensington is the only purchaser of the City Property that is willing

[...]

The Kensington Property and the City Property (or any portion of them, as the 
context requires) shall be collectively referred to as the "Property".  

2. PURCHASE PRICE 

(a) Exchange Values.  The Parties agree that the fair market value for the City 
Property is Three Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,600,000) and the fair market value 
of the Kensington Property is Three Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,600,000).  
Therefore, no additional consideration is required for the exchange of Property.   

(b) Escrow.  Within fifteen (15) days following the Effective Date, Kensington will 
open an escrow for the Exchange ("Escrow") with Chicago Title Company in San Francisco (the

[...]

annual permits and/or inspection fees (calculated on the 
basis of the period covered); and any other expenses normal to the operation and maintenance of 
the Property, shall all be prorated as of 12:01 a.m. on the date the City Deed and the Kensington 
Deed are recorded, on the basis of a three hundred sixty-five (365)-day year.  City and 
Kensington hereby agree that if any of the above described prorations cannot be calculated 
accurately on the Closing Date, then the same shall be calculated as soon as reasonably 
practicable after the Closing Date and either Party owing the other Party a sum of money based